

Nos. 24-394 and 24-396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 DEERWOOD ROAD
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

JASON P. GOSSELIN
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. BLOOR
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
ONE LOGAN SQUARE, SUITE 2000
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
Jason.Gosselin@faegredrinker.com

March 12, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT2
I. The Oklahoma Charter Schools Act.2
II. Blaine Amendments Were Born out of Anti-
Catholic Bigotry.....4
III. Oklahoma’s Blaine Amendment Was Forced
upon It as a Condition of Statehood.12
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	1
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (1854)	8, 10
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	1
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	1
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	10
Statutes, Rules & Regulations	
4 Cong. Rec. 5191 (1876)	12
4 Cong. Rec. 5192 (1876)	12
4 Cong. Rec. 5595 (1876)	12
ALA. CONST. Article XIV, § 263	13
ALASKA CONST. Article VII, § 1	13
ARIZ. CONST. Article II, § 12	13
ARIZ. CONST. Article IX, § 10	13

ARIZ. CONST. Article II, § 12.....	13
CAL. CONST. Article IX, § 8.....	13
CAL. CONST. Article XVI, § 5	13
COLO. CONST. Article V, § 34.....	13
COLO. CONST. Article IX, § 7.....	13
ENABLING ACT OF 1906, Chapter 3335, 59th (1st Sess. 1906).....	14
DEL. CONST. Article X, § 3.....	13
FLA. CONST. Article I, § 3	13
GA. CONST. Article I, § II.....	13
HAW. CONST. Article X, § 1	13
IDAHO CONST. Article IX, § 5.....	13
ILL. CONST. Article 10, § 3.....	13
IND. CONST. Article I, § 6.....	13
KAN. CONST. Article 6, § 6.....	13
KY. CONST. § 189.....	13
MASS. CONST. Article XVIII, § 2.....	13
MICH. CONST. Article I, § 4.....	13
MINN. CONST. Article I, § 16.....	13
MINN. CONST. Article XIII, § 2	13

MISS. CONST. Article IV, § 66	13
MISS. CONST. Article VIII, § 208	13
MO. CONST. Article I, § 7	13
MO. CONST. Article IX, § 8.....	13
MONT. CONST. Article X, § 6.....	13
N.H. CONST. Part 2, Article 83.....	13
N.M. CONST. Article XII, § 3	13
N.Y. CONST. Article XI, § 3.....	13
NEB. CONST. Article VII, § 11	13
NEV. CONST. Article XI, § 10	13
N.D. CONST. Article VIII, § 5.....	13
OKLA. CONST. Article 2, § 5	2, 4, 13
Okla. Stat. Title 70, § 3-130.....	2
Okla. Stat. Title 70, § 3-134.....	3
Okla. Stat. Title 70, § 3-136.....	3
OR. CONST. Article I, § 5.....	13
PA. CONST. Article III, § 15	13
PA. CONST. Article III, § 29	13
S.C. CONST. Article XI, § 4.....	13
S.D. CONST. Article VI, § 3	13

S.D. CONST. Article VIII, § 16	13
TEX. CONST. Article I, § 7	13
TEX. CONST. Article VII, § 5	13
UTAH CONST. Article I, § 4.....	13
UTAH CONST. Article X, § 9	13
VA. CONST. Article IV, § 16.....	13
WASH. CONST. Article I, § 11.....	13
WIS. CONST. Article I, § 18	13
WYO. CONST. Article I, § 19	13
WYO. CONST. Article III, § 36	13
WYO. CONST. Article VII, § 8.....	13

Other Authorities

Anbinder, Tyler, <i>Nativism & Slavery: The Northern Know Nothings & the Politics of the 1850s</i> (1992)	5
Brinig, Margaret F. & Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>Lost Classroom, Lost Community, Catholic Schools’ Importance in Urban America</i> (2014)	6
Feldberg, Michael, <i>The Philadelphia Riots of 1844: A Study in Ethnic Conflict</i> (1975).....	5

Green, Steven K., <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> 36 Am. J. Leg. Hist. 38 (1992).....	7
Jeffries, Jr., John C. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001).....	5
Schultz, Nancy Lusignan, <i>Fire & Roses: The Burning of the Charlestown Convent, 1834</i> (2000).....	5
Selcer, Richard F., <i>Civil War America 1850 to 1875</i> (2006).....	6
Tyack, David, Thomas James & Aaron Benavot, <i>Law and the Shaping of Public Education, 1785-1954</i> (1987)	7
Ullrich, C. Robert & Victoria A. Ullrich, <i>Germans in Louisville: A History</i> (2015).....	6
Viteritti, Joseph P., <i>Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 657 (Summer 1998)	8
